from the level of HK$7.80 to US$1.00 since the peg was first established. In May 2005, the Hong
Kong Monetary Authority broadened the trading band from the original rate of HK$7.80 per
US$1.00 to a rate range of HK$7.75 to HK$7.85 per US$1.00. The Hong Kong government has
stated its intention to maintain the link at that rate, and, acting through the Hong Kong Monetary
Authority, has a number of means by which it may act to maintain exchange rate stability. The
Hong Kong government has also stated that it has no intention of imposing exchange controls in
Hong Kong and that the HK dollar will remain freely convertible into other currencies, including
the U.S. dollar. However, no assurance can be given that the Hong Kong government will
maintain the link at HK$7.80 to US$1.00, or at all.

42

CAPITALIZATION

As at December 31, 2010, the authorized share capital of the Company was
HK$8,000,000,000 divided into 10,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.80 par value each and
its issued share capital was HK$4,510,699,546 consisting of 5,638,374,432 ordinary shares of
HK$0.80 par value each.

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization and indebtedness of the
Company as at December 31, 2010 (and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the
Securities as if they were in issue on December 31, 2010):

As of December 31, 2010

Actual As adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$

(in millions)

Short-term borrowings (including current
portion of long-term bank borrowings) . . . . . 9,920 1,503 9,920 1,503

Long-term borrowings (excluding current
portion of long-term bank borrowings) . . . . . 19,276 2,921 19,276 2,921

Capital and reserves:
Share capital and premium ..... 20,121 3,049 20,121 3,049

Shares held for Restricted Share Award
Scheme ..... (96) (15) (96) (15)

Convertible securities ..... 5,970 905 5,970 905

Reserves ..... (227) (34) (227) (34)

Retained earnings ..... 5,303 803 5,303 803

Securities to be issued in this offering(1) . . . . — — 2,640 400

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
Company ..... 31,071 4,708 33,711 5,108

Non-controlling interests ..... 2,055 311 2,055 311

Total capital and reserves ..... 33,126 5,019 35,766 5,419

Total capitalization(2)(3) ..... 62,322 9,443 64,962 9,843

Notes:

(1) In accordance with HKFRS, the Securities should be recognized as separate components in our equity. For
illustrative purposes only, the aggregate principal amount of the Securities to be issued has been presented as one
item in the Group’s equity in the table above.

(2) Total capitalization equals the sum of short-term borrowings, long-term borrowings and capital and reserves.

(3) Total borrowings have increased since December 31, 2010 due to increased borrowing associated with increased
property development activity. Other than as disclosed herein, there has been no material change in the